## **RESOLUTION 2016–19**

## RESOLUTION AWARDING EXTERMINATION SERVICE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris, in conjunction with Morris Mews, Congregate Living Facility, India Brook Village, Pleasant View Village, Bennett Avenue, Greenpond Village and Peer Place desires to obtain and secure, on a regularly scheduled basis, the services of a qualified extermination firm; and

WHEREAS, the services of a qualified and certified extermination firm are necessary to continue providing safe, decent and sanitary facilities by performance of preventative measures; and

WHEREAS, such services as to be awarded, do not by virtue of the dollar expenditure involved for services, require the letting of Public Bid under the New Jersey State Law; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder was E & G Exterminators for a cost of \$12,923.04 for the contract period of September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority desires to accept the bid from E & G Exterminators; and

WHEREAS, funds are available from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development and USDA Rural Development.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority County of Morris, that E & G Exterminators is hereby awarded the extermination services contract in the amount of \$12,923.04 to be performed for the period of two (2) years commencing on September 1, 2016 and ending August 31, 2018. The contract for services is on file in the office of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris with the Executive Director and is available for public review.

	Original Signed By:
	Roberta L. Strater, Director/Secretary
Date Adopted	

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO PAY THE ABOVE EXPENDITURES

GINA BOZZI, FINANCE MANAGER